Вестник СПбГУ. Право. 2017. Т. 8. Вып. 1
62	 DOI: 10.21638/11701/spbu14.2017.104
Криминология
UDC 343.9
M. Antinucci
The new Public Procurement Code within international
relations and anti-corruption policies1
This article is the result of the intervention of the delegation of the Sapienza University of Rome to the

the assistance of an interpreter; b) has received a verbal translation or a verbal summary
of key documents; c) has waived the right to translation of documents.
Corruption and the Confiscation by Equivalent of Profit Against the Entity
Starting with the United Nations Convention of Merida on 31 October 20032, the
supranational approach against corruption has radically changed. This is evident from the
recent law amendment of 3 July 2014, no. 99 “Ratification and implementation of the Agree-
ment between the Government of the Italian Republic and the Government of the United
States of America on enhancing cooperation in preventing and combating serious criminal
offenses”.
The confiscation model concerning corruption established by international instru-
ments (UN, UNDOC3) and by EU regulations advices for the removal of any good or
benefit even if only indirectly related to the consummation of the crime, as long as it is
susceptible to economic valuation. The derivation requirement is maintained even if the
proceeds of corruption are no more recognizable by becoming blended with the assets of
the felon or by being transformed into goods of a different kind.
2  Cf. Council Decision 2008/801/EC, of 25 September 2008, concerning the conclusion of the UN
Convention against Corruption, on behalf of the European Community [Official Journal L 287 of 29.10.2008].
3  United Nations Office on Drug and Crime based in Vienna.
Вестник СПбГУ. Право. 2017. Т. 8. Вып. 1	 67
Recent rulings by the Joint Divisions of the Criminal Court4 have underscored the

chosen by Member States in order to implement this type of action.
Subsequently, different Member States have chosen different options when transpos-
ing this Framework Agreement, thus deriving different views on extended confiscation in
national jurisdictions. Such differences hinder proper cross-border cooperation on confis-
cation cases. Out of the need for further harmonizing the provisions concerning extended
confiscation, a single set of minimum regulations has been defined by Directive 2014/42/
EU of the European Parliament and Council of 3 April 2014 regarding freezing and con-
fiscation of capital assets and proceeds from crime in the European Union [5].
The precondition is that following a final conviction for a criminal offense, it should
be possible to confiscate capital assets and proceeds from crime, or assets whose value
corresponds to such capital assets or proceeds. In order to contrast economic-financial
transnational crime, the final conviction can be in absentia (article 4, paragraph 1)14 pur-
9  Joint Action 98/699/JHA of 3 December 1998 on money laundering and the identification, tracing,
freezing, seizing and confiscation of the instrumentalities and the proceeds from crime adopted by the
Council on the basis of Article K. 3 of the Treaty on European Union (OJ L 333 of 9.12.1998, p. 1)
10  Framework Decision 2001/500/JHA of the Council, of 26 June 2001, concerning money laundering
and the identification, tracing, freezing or seizing and confiscation of the instrumentalities and the proceeds
from crime (OJ L 182 of 5.7.2001, p. 1).
11  Framework Decision 2003/577/JHA of the Council, of 22 July 2003, concerning the execution in the
European Union of orders freezing property or evidence (OJ L 196 of 2.8.2003, p. 45).
12  Framework Decision 2005/212/JHA of the Council, of 24 February 2005, concerning the confiscation
of assets, instruments and proceeds of crime (OJ L 68 of 15.3.2005, p. 49).
13  Framework Decision 2006/783/JHA of the Council, of 6 October 2006, concerning the execution of
the principle of mutual recognition of decisions in confiscation (OJ L 328 of 24.11.2006, p. 59).
14  Cf. Law 28  April 2014, no. 67, Delegations to the Government concerning custodial sentences not
entailing imprisonment and reform of sanction system. Provisions on suspension of prosecution with probation
and against untraceable persons, in OJ no. 100 of 2 May 2014.

sion”, thus substituting “all the instruments already existing in this sector” and able to be
used for “any kind of evidence” with precise and quick execution modalities and limited
reasons for refusal (point no. 6).
The innovation from precedent instruments consists of the provision according to
which an investigated or accused person or a defense counsel may request an EIO, con-
sistently with the applicable rights of defense in accordance with national law and crimi-
nal procedure (article 1, paragraph 3) [15, p. 323].
CONCLUSION
This subject, whence the name of today’s conference originates from, must be ad-
dressed with courage and intellectual integrity by all of us, the different parts of the civil
society, the public institutions, the entrepreneurs and the legal professionals, the youth
and the new generations.
governing criminal law, such as “the principle of ne bis in idem: which means that a person who has been
convicted or acquitted by a final judgment in one Member State cannot be prosecuted or punished for the same
matter in criminal proceedings in another Member State ”
26  Decision of the EU Council 2002/187/JHA of 28 February 2002 which establishes Eurojust in order
to strengthen the fight against forms of serious crime, EUOJ of 6 March 2002, L63/1.
27  Article 6 letter (a) of the Decision othe EU Council 2002/187/JHA cited.
28  Bruxelles, 17  July 2013, COM (2013) 532; Alesci, La Procura europea per i reati lesivi d interessi
finanziari: la proposta di regolamento tra luci ed ombre, in Arch. pen., 2014, 149; Squillaci, In margine alla